TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 11, 2023.

Resolution Authorization Infiltration and Inflow Project

WHEREAS, residents and property owners of the Town of Pendleton rely on the sewer system infrastructure maintained by the Town of Pendleton Water & Sewer Department; and

WHEREAS, limiting infiltration and inflow into the sewer system maintained by the Town of Pendleton assists in reducing the cost of system operation; and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sewer District annually provides \$20,000.00 of funding to member towns for projects which reduce system infiltration and inflow; and

WHEREAS, a quote has been received for a proposed 2023 project that will continue the ongoing work focused on reducing infiltration and inflow.

WHEREAS, project pricing is based on the Ontario County Purchasing Bid Tabulation Sheet for this type of work.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of December 2023 that the manhole lining project is approved as quoted by Advanced Rehabilitation Technology for an amount not to exceed \$18,000.00 for the Town's 2023 infiltration and inflow project is accepted.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that a 3.7% cost increase is included in the corresponding bid tabulation sheet for costs after December 31, 2023 and the approved amount, should work take place after this date, shall be \$18,666.00.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is authorized to submit this project to the Niagara County Sewer District for approval; and

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the payment of this project cost is a reimbursable allocation of funding from the Niagara County Sewer District and will be paid by the Town of Pendleton upon completion of this work. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1